safeguard, enhance and uplift the knowledge and skills passing down from our ancestors and to create 
job opportunities through the provision of the population, especially youth from poor and vulnerable 
families, people with disability and widow across the country, between 2% and 4% of the population of 
1,500,000 (one million five hundred thousand), equivalent to 30,000 (thirty thousand) to 60,000 (sixty 
thousand) people in the next 5 years (2024-2028). 

For the first phase of the program, the Ministry of Culture and Fine Arts has launched the program in 
February 2024 in six provinces: Kandal, Kampong Chhnang, Siem Reap and Ratanakiri, Takeo, Kampong